

KrisAssets Holdings Berhad (24123-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**Interim Report
for the financial period ended 30 September 2009**

Contents

	Page
Condensed Consolidated Income Statements	1
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	3-4
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements	5
Explanatory Notes to the Interim Financial Statements:	
M1 – Basis of preparation	6
M2 – Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements	6
M3 – Seasonality or cyclical factors	6
M4 – Significant unusual items	6
M5 – Material changes in estimates	6
M6 – Debt and equity securities	6-7
M7 – Dividends paid	7
M8 – Segment reporting	7
M9 – Valuations	7
M10 – Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period	7
M11 – Changes in the composition of the Group	8
M12 – Contingent liabilities and contingent assets	8
K1 – Review of performance	8
K2 – Comparison with immediate preceding quarter	8
K3 – Prospects for 2009	8
K4 – Profit forecast/profit guarantee	8
K5 – Tax	9
K6 – Unquoted investments and properties	9
K7 – Quoted securities	9
K8 – Corporate proposals	9
K9 – Group borrowings and debt securities	9
K10 – Financial instruments	10
K11 – Material litigation	10
K12 – Dividend	10
K13 – Earnings per share	10

Notes:

M1 to M12 are explanatory notes in accordance with FRS 134.

K1 to K13 are explanatory notes in accordance with paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
(The figures have not been audited)

	3 Months Current Year Quarter 30.09.2009 RM' 000	3 Months Preceding Year Quarter 30.09.2008 RM' 000	9 Months Current Year To Date 30.09.2009 RM' 000	9 Months Preceding Year To Date 30.09.2008 RM' 000
Revenue	55,769	53,608	169,250	161,102
Cost of sales	(13,011)	(14,282)	(37,856)	(35,313)
Gross profit	42,758	39,326	131,394	125,789
Other income	1,086	896	3,125	4,781
Fair value gain on investment property	20,000	-	20,000	-
Interest income	637	1,075	1,982	2,835
Administrative expenses	(6,216)	(5,695)	(17,083)	(17,984)
Profit from operations	58,265	35,602	139,418	115,421
Finance costs	(6,951)	(7,603)	(21,041)	(23,016)
Profit before tax	51,314	27,999	118,377	92,405
Tax expense	(13,600)	(8,000)	(31,900)	(26,500)
Profit for the period	<u>37,714</u>	<u>19,999</u>	<u>86,477</u>	<u>65,905</u>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	<u>37,714</u>	<u>19,999</u>	<u>86,477</u>	<u>65,905</u>
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company				
- basic (sen)	11.34	6.04	26.01	19.92
- diluted (sen)	11.26	6.01	25.47	19.54
Dividends per ordinary share (sen)	-	-	8.00	10.00

The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(The figures have not been audited)

	As at 30.09.2009 RM '000	As at 31.12.2008 RM '000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	4,514	4,805
Investment property	<u>1,770,000</u>	<u>1,750,000</u>
	<u>1,774,514</u>	<u>1,754,805</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	-	1
Trade and other receivables	8,904	9,440
Amounts owing by other related companies	6,228	2,442
Tax recoverable	5,977	5,977
Deposits with licensed banks	127,892	155,229
Cash and bank balances	<u>10,967</u>	<u>6,482</u>
	<u>159,968</u>	<u>179,571</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>1,934,482</u>	<u>1,934,376</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	336,283	330,993
Share premium	385,700	377,473
Treasury shares	(220)	(220)
Capital redemption reserve	293	268
Retained earnings	297,537	219,223
Current year profit	<u>86,477</u>	<u>98,192</u>
	<u>1,106,070</u>	<u>1,025,929</u>
Warrants reserve	<u>5,756</u>	<u>6,048</u>
Total equity	<u>1,111,826</u>	<u>1,031,977</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Redeemable preference shares	-	25,000
Redeemable secured bonds	200,000	250,000
Bank guaranteed bonds	198,460	197,522
Deferred taxation	<u>302,108</u>	<u>297,108</u>
	<u>700,568</u>	<u>769,630</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	64,359	75,306
Amounts owing to holding & other related companies	13	11,027
Redeemable secured bonds	50,000	40,000
Taxation	<u>7,716</u>	<u>6,436</u>
	<u>122,088</u>	<u>132,769</u>
Total liabilities	<u>822,656</u>	<u>902,399</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>1,934,482</u>	<u>1,934,376</u>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)	<u>3.29</u>	<u>3.10</u>

The condensed consolidated balance sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(The figures have not been audited)

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company									
	Issued and fully paid ordinary shares of RM1.00 each		Nominal value RM '000	Treasury shares RM '000	Share premium RM '000	Capital redemption reserve RM '000		Retained earnings RM '000	Total RM '000	Warrants reserve RM '000
Number of shares '000		reserve				reserve	earnings			
As at 1 January 2009	330,993		330,993	(220)	377,473	268	317,415	1,025,929	6,048	1,031,977
Profit for the period	-		-	-	-	-	86,477	86,477	-	86,477
Redemption of RPS	-		-	-	-	25	(25)	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	5,290		5,290	-	8,227	-	-	13,517	(292)	13,225
Dividend	-		-	-	-	-	(19,853)	(19,853)	-	(19,853)
As at 30 September 2009	336,283		336,283	(220)	385,700	293	384,014	1,106,070	5,756	1,111,826

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(The figures have not been audited)

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company									
	Issued and fully paid ordinary shares of RM1.00 each		Nominal value RM '000	Treasury shares RM '000	Share premium RM '000	Capital redemption reserve RM '000	Retained earnings RM '000	Total RM '000	Warrants reserve RM'000	Total equity RM '000
As at 1 January 2008	330,502									
Profit for the period	-		-	-	-	-	65,905	65,905	-	65,905
Liquidation of subsidiaries	-		-	-	-	-	13	13	-	13
Redemption of RPS	-		-	-	-	25	(25)	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	490		490	-	762	-	-	1,252	(27)	1,225
Dividend	-		-	-	-	-	(24,450)	(24,450)	-	(24,450)
As at 30 September 2008	330,992		330,992	(220)	377,473	268	297,537	1,006,050	6,048	1,012,098

The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements
(The figures have not been audited)

	9 months ended 30.09.2009 RM'000	9 months ended 30.09.2008 RM'000
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	118,377	92,405
Adjustment for non-cash flow items:		
Non-cash items	(18,988)	901
Non-operating items (which are investing or financing)	19,059	20,181
Operating profit before changes in working capital	118,448	113,487
Net change in current assets	(4,604)	750
Net change in current liabilities	(5,865)	1,219
Cash flow from operations	107,979	115,456
Income taxes paid	(25,620)	(21,483)
Net cash generated from operating activities	82,359	93,973
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	(562)	(273)
Interest received	2,036	2,902
Net cash generated from investing activities	1,474	2,629
Financing activities		
Repayment of redeemable secured bonds	(40,000)	(40,000)
Redemption of redeemable preference shares	(25,000)	(25,000)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	13,225	1,225
Interest paid	(20,602)	(22,945)
Dividend paid for redeemable preference shares	(2,045)	(1,936)
Dividend paid	(32,263)	(36,675)
Net cash used in financing activities	(106,685)	(125,331)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(22,852)	(28,729)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	161,711	163,147
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	138,859	134,418

The condensed consolidated cash flow statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**Explanatory Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
for the financial period ended 30 September 2009**

M1 Basis of preparation

This interim report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board and paragraph 9.22 together with Part A, Appendix 9B of Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. This interim report should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008. The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in this interim report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.

M2 Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors' report of the Group's annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3 Seasonality or cyclicity factors

The Group's operations were not materially affected by significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4 Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current financial period except as disclosed in this Interim Report.

M5 Material changes in estimates

Not applicable.

M6 Debt and equity securities

Save as disclosed below, there were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter and year-to-date.

- (i) The principal repayment of RM40 million on 15 September 2009 in relation to RM400 million nominal value redeemable secured bonds issued by Mid Valley Capital Sdn Bhd.
- (ii) The redemption of 250,000 redeemable preference shares ("RPS") of RM0.10 each in the Company issued at RM100.00 per RPS for a total redemption sum of RM25 million on 21 August 2009.

M6 Debt and equity securities (continued)

(iii) Since 26 July 2008, Warrants 2006/2011 (“Warrants”) are exercisable into new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company on a one-to-one basis at the exercise price of RM2.50. The Company’s issued and paid-up ordinary share capital increased from RM330,992,591 on 31 December 2008 to RM336,282,989 on 30 September 2009 as follows:

Date of allotment	No. of shares allotted	Type of issue	Total issued & paid-up ordinary share capital RM
As at 31 December 2008			330,992,591
10.03.09	798	Exercise of Warrants	330,993,389
03.06.09	3,307,600	Exercise of Warrants	334,300,989
17.09.09	1,982,000	Exercise of Warrants	336,282,989

M7 Dividends paid

Interim dividends of 5% less 25% tax and 8% less 25% tax on ordinary shares for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 were paid on 15 January 2009 and 30 March 2009 respectively.

M8 Segment reporting

The segmental financial information by business or geographical segments is not presented as the Group is the owner and operator of Mid Valley Megamall of which the entire business is conducted in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

M9 Valuations

A revaluation has been conducted by Colliers, Jordan Lee & Jaafar Sdn Bhd on Mid Valley Megamall to assess its current market value. Based on a valuation letter dated 13 November 2009, the market value of Mid Valley Megamall as at 30 September 2009 is RM1.77 billion, a surplus of RM20 million from the previous recorded value of RM1.75 billion. In accordance with Group’s accounting policy, the revaluation surplus of RM20 million is recognised as fair value gain on investment property in the income statement for the financial period ended 30 September 2009.

Save as disclosed above, carrying values of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008.

M10 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this Interim Report.

M11 Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period.

M12 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the date of this Interim Report.

K1 Review of performance

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2009, the Group's revenue, reflecting mainly the operations of Mid Valley Megamall was RM55.769 million, representing 4.03% increase, compared with the corresponding period of RM53.608 million in 2008. This was mainly due to higher total rental income in current quarter.

The Group recorded a pre-tax profit for the current quarter ended 30 September 2009 of RM51.314 million, representing 83.27% increase, compared with pre-tax profit of RM27.999 million in the corresponding period in 2008. This was mainly due to lower property maintenance/upgrades cost and recognition of revaluation surplus of RM20 million as fair value gain on investment property in the current quarter.

K2 Comparison with immediate preceding quarter

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2009, the Group's revenue was RM55.769 million, representing 2.12% decrease, compared with the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 June 2009 of RM56.978 million. This was mainly due to lower percentage rental income in current quarter.

The Group recorded a pre-tax profit for the current quarter ended 30 September 2009 of RM51.314 million, representing 59.74% increase, compared with pre-tax profit of RM32.123 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 30 June 2009. This was mainly due to recognition of revaluation surplus of RM20 million as fair value gain on investment property in the current quarter.

K3 Prospects for 2009

The retail industry is affected by the current economic and business conditions. Notwithstanding that, the Group's financial performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2009 should be satisfactory compared with 2008.

K4 Profit forecast/profit guarantee

Not applicable.

K5 Tax

	Current quarter ended 30.09.2009 RM '000	Current year-to-date ended 30.09.2009 RM '000
Malaysian income tax (Company and subsidiaries)		
- Current financial period	8,600	26,900
Deferred tax	<u>5,000</u>	<u>5,000</u>
	<u>13,600</u>	<u>31,900</u>

The effective tax rate for the current financial quarter and year-to-date are higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses are disallowed for tax deduction purposes.

K6 Unquoted investments and properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the current financial quarter and year-to-date.

K7 Quoted securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial quarter and year-to-date.

K8 Corporate proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this Interim Report.

K9 Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group's borrowings and debt securities as at 30 September 2009 were as follows:

	RM '000
Long term borrowings:	
Secured :-redeemable secured bonds	200,000
-bank guaranteed bonds	<u>198,460</u>
	<u>398,460</u>
Short term borrowings:	
Secured :-redeemable secured bonds	<u>50,000</u>
	<u>50,000</u>
TOTAL	<u>448,460</u>
Total equity as at 30 September 2009	<u>1,111,826</u>

K10 Financial instruments

The Group does not have any off-balance sheet financial instruments.

K11 Material litigation

The Board is not aware of any pending material litigation as at the date of this Interim Report.

K12 Dividend

The interim dividends of 5% less 25% tax and 8% less 25% tax for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 were paid on 15 January 2009 and 30 March 2009 respectively.

In addition, the Board of Directors has approved a single-tier interim dividend of 7.5% for the financial year ending 31 December 2009, to be payable on 18 January 2010 to every member who is entitled to receive the single-tier interim dividend as at 4.00 p.m. on 21 December 2009.

K13 Earnings per share

		Current quarter ended 30.09.2009	Preceding quarter ended 30.09.2008	Current year-to-date ended 30.09.2009	Preceding year-to-date ended 30.09.2008
Profit for the period	RM '000	37,714	19,999	86,477	65,905
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ^{*1}	'000	332,449	330,892	332,449	330,892
Basic earnings per share	sen	<u>11.34</u>	<u>6.04</u>	<u>26.01</u>	<u>19.92</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ^{*1}	'000	332,449	330,892	332,449	330,892
Adjustments for Warrants	'000	2,372	2,124	7,115	6,372
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for diluted earnings per share	'000	334,821	333,016	339,564	337,264
Diluted earnings per share	sen	<u>11.26</u>	<u>6.01</u>	<u>25.47</u>	<u>19.54</u>

Notes:

^{*1} After taking into consideration 100,000 treasury shares of RM1.00 each in the Company.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
TINA CHAN LAI YIN
Secretary

Kuala Lumpur
23 November 2009